Over 7,500   gallons 4.57   per 1,000 gallons Over 7,500   gallons 4.81   per 1,000 gallons

1-1/2" Meters 1-1/2" Meters
First 10,000   gallons 71.95$   Minimum Bill First 10,000   gallons 75.68$   Minimum Bill
Over 10,000   gallons 4.57   per 1,000 gallons Over 10,000   gallons 4.81   per 1,000 gallons

2" Meters 2" Meters
First 20,000   gallons 117.65$ Minimum Bill First 20,000   gallons 123.78$ Minimum Bill
Over 20,000   gallons 4.57   per 1,000 gallons Over 20,000   gallons 4.81   per 1,000 gallons

3" Meters 3" Meters
First 30,000   gallons 163.35$ Minimum Bill First 30,000   gallons 171.88$ Minimum Bill
Over 30,000   gallons 4.57   per 1,000 gallons Over 30,000   gallons 4.81   per 1,000 gallons

6" Meters 6" Meters
First 100,000 gallons 483.25$ Minimum Bill First 100,000 gallons 508.58$ Minimum Bill
Over 100,000 gallons 4.57   per 1,000 gallons Over 100,000 gallons 4.81   per 1,000 gallons

Wholesale Rates Wholesale Rates
   All Water Sold 3.42$   per 1,000 gallons   All Water Sold 3.60   per 1,000 gallons

CURRENT RATE SCHEDULE PROPOSED RATE SCHEDULES

CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATES
Wood Creek Water District

Attachment No. 5

Test Year Adjustments Ref. Pro Forma
Operating Revenues

Total Retail Metered Sales 2,955,931$  897   A 2,956,828$
Sales for Resale 2,958,011   (2)   A 2,958,009
Other Water Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts -   11,314   B

66,960   C 78,274
Misc. Service Revenues -   28,070   B 28,070
Other Water Revenues 39,384   (39,384)   B -

Total Operating Revenues 5,953,326$  6,021,181$

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 2,205,667   (978,374)   D

(12,252)   E

36,451   F 1,251,492
Salaries and Wages - Officers 18,000   G 18,000
Employee Pensions and Benefits 881,228   D

(8,797)   E

(163,715)   H

33,842   I 742,557
Purchased Power 302,762   302,762
Chemicals 556,183   556,183
Materials and Supplies 822,481   (10,223)   E 812,258
Contractual Services 19,667   19,667
Transportation Expenses 95,139   (7,233)   E 87,906
Insurance 203,696   3,043   D 206,739
Bad Debt 24,657   24,657
Miscellaneous Expenses 44,410   (18,000)   G 26,410

Total Operation and Mnt. Expenses 4,274,662   4,048,631
Depreciation Expense 1,007,837   (22,085)   J 985,752
Taxes Other Than Income 13,329   94,103   D

(970)   E

-   2,575   F 109,038
Total Operating Expenses 5,295,828$  5,143,420$
Net Utility Operating Income 657,498$   877,761$

Pro Forma Operating Expenses 5,143,420$
   Plus: Avg. Annual Principal and Interest Payments K 988,146

Additional Working Capital L 197,629
Total Revenue Requirement 6,329,195$
   Less: Other Operating Revenues (106,344)

Interest Income (2,839)
Nonutility Income 53,896 (53,896)   M -
Misc. Nonutility Expense (714,692) 714,692   N -

[…]

Practices for Small Utilities".  Therefore, adjustments are included to bring asset lives to
the midpoint of the recommended ranges.  See Table A.

K. The annual debt service payments for the District's loans are shown in Table B.  The five-
year average of these payments is added in the revenue requirement calculation.

L. The amount shown in Table B for coverage on long term debt is required by the District's
loan documents.  This is included in the revenue requirement as Additional Working
Capital.

M. The $53,896 reported as Nonutility Income includes a capital contribution and an audit
adjustment from accumulated depreciation.  These capital items should not be
considered as an offset to operating expenses and are deducted.

N. Due to GASB reporting requirements for retirement plan liabilities, an expense of
$714,692 associated with the District's pension plan was included as a Nonutility
Expense.  Because this was not an actual payment to CERS for the retirement plan, that
amount is deducted.

Depreciation
Date in Original Reported Pro Forma Expense

Asset Description Service Cost * Life Depr. Exp. Life Depr. Exp. Adjustment
304 - Structures & Improvements

Entire Group various 11,525,022$ varies 295,588$   37.5   307,334$   11,746$

309 - Supply Mains
Entire Group 01/01/78 4,484   50.0   90   62.5   72   (18)

311 - Pumping Equipment
Remainder of Group various 866,240   varies 25,394   25.0   34,650   9,256

320 - Water Treatment Equipment
New Water Plant 06/30/08 6,189,620   40.0   154,741   37.5   165,057   10,316
Remainder of Group various 390,764   varies 11,148   27.5   14,210   3,062

330 - Dist. Reservoirs & Standpipes
Entire Group various 2,053,232   50.0   41,065   45.0   45,627   4,562

331 - Transmission & Dist. Mains
Entire Group various 10,595,163   varies 211,471   62.5   169,523   (41,948)

333 - Services
Entire Group various 1,140,579   varies 35,188   40.0   28,514   (6,674)

334 -Meters & Meter Installations
Meter Installations various 149,628   45.0   3,325   45.0   3,325   -
Meters various 1,092,531   35.0   30,483   40.0   27,313   (3,170)

335 - Hydrants
Entire Group various 144,219   40.0   3,654   50.0   2,884   (770)

340 - Office Furniture & Equipment
Entire Group various 187,199   varies 12,820   22.5   8,320   (4,500)

341 - Transportation Equipment
Entire Group various 967,527   varies 146,767   7.0   138,218   (8,549)

344 - Lab Equipment
Entire Group various 9,482   varies 1,592   17.5   542   (1,050)

345 - Power Operated Equipment
Entire Group various 88,798   varies 3,435   12.5   7,104   3,669

346 - Communication Equipment
Entire Group various 2,980   10.0   298   10.0   298   -

347 - Misc Equipment
Entire Group various 326,672   varies 30,668   10.0   32,667   1,999

348 - Other Tangible Equipment
Misc. Equipment 06/30/09 1,665   15.0   111   17.5   95   (16)

TOTALS 1,007,838$  985,753$   (22,085)$

*  Includes only costs associated with assets that contributed to depreciation expense in the test  year.

Wood Creek Water District
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

Table A

Table B
DEBT SERVICE SCHDULE

CY 2022 - 2026

Interest Interest Interest Interest Interest
Principal & Fees Principal & Fees Principal & Fees Principal & Fees Principal & Fees TOTALS

1998 Refunding 50,000   1,250   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   51,250
KRWFC 2005B 152,000  81,288   161,000  74,534   168,000  67,395   176,000  59,886   184,000  51,938   1,176,042
KRWFC 2007A 68,000   59,337   71,000   56,478   73,000   53,426   74,000   50,266   77,000   47,019   629,526
KRWFC 2015B 155,000  53,081   130,000  48,450   135,000  44,144   135,000  39,756   140,000  35,288   915,719
RD Series 2005A 141,000  253,488  147,000  247,319  154,000  240,888  161,000  234,150  168,000  227,107  1,973,952
RD Series 2005B 14,500   24,523   15,000   23,907   15,500   23,269   16,000   22,610   17,000   21,930   194,239